ernment reduced its stake from 100% to 56% between 1953 and 1989 by not

participating in equity increases. Between 1987 and 1989, the federal govern-

ment raised more than 180 million DM from the sale of Lufthansa subscription

rights. The passive privatisations of VW, VEBA and VIAG are incorporated

to avoid unexplained downward jumps in the government share. The initial

federal share in Volkswagen is indicated as non-existent because of the un-

clear ownership situation of Volkswagenwerk prior to privatisation. Revenues

are not recorded in those cases, where the federal government has not been

the recipient. This includes the privatisation of indirect shareholdings such as

Preussag and Deutsche Verkehrs-Kredit-Bank AG (DVKB), and VW, where

revenues have been transferred to the Volkswagenwerk Foundation.

4 Libbe, Hanke, and Verbücheln (2011).

Table 1.1: Privatisation transactions 1959�1989

Year Company Method Federal share before Federal share afterwards Sold shares Transaction Federal revenues
nom. value in % of nom. value in % of nom. value in % of value in % of
(mill. DM) share capital (mill. DM) of share capital (mill. DM) share capital (mill. DM) (mill. DM) fed. budget

1959 Preussag IPO, SR 75.0 100.0 23.5 22.4 81.5 77.6 118.2 n.a. n.a.
1961 VW IPO n.a. n.a. 120.0 20.0 360.0 60.0 1,029.6 n.a. n.a.
1965 VEBA IPO, SR 450.0 100.0 297.0 36.0 528.0 64.0 1,108.8 312.0 0.07
1984 VEBA PO 737.1 43.8 505.1 30.0 232.0 13.8 802.7 769.2 0.14
1985 VEBA ES, EOS 505.1 30.0 505.1 25.5 - - n.a. n.a. n.a.
1986 VIAG IPO 506,9 87.4 274,9 47.4 232.0 40.0 765.6 730.2 0.12

VW SR 240.0 20.0 240.0 16.0 - - n.a. 111.4 0.02
IVG IPO 110.0 100.0 60.5 55.0 49.5 45.0 163.4 154.9 0.03

1987 VEBA PO 505.1 25.5 - - 505.1 25.5 2,525.6 2,418.6 0.40
Treuarbeit ESO 9.3 45.0 6.3 30.5 14.5 3.0 n.a. 10.5 0.00

1988 VW PO 240.0 16.0 - - 240.0 16.0 1,142.4 1,094.0 0.17
VIAG PO 274.9 47.4 - - 274.9 47.4 1,041.3 1,223.6 0.19
DVKB IPO 75.0 100.0 56.3 75.1 18.7 24.9 36.2 n.a. n.a.

1989 Treuarbeit ESO 6.3 30.5 5.3 25.5 1.0 5.0 n.a. 4.0 0.00
DSL Bank IPO 253.4 99.0 112.7 51.0 105.0 48.0 222.9 225.7 0.03
Salzgitter AG PS 425.0 100.0 - - 425.0 100.0 2,452.0 2,452.0 0.38

Sources: Knauss (1993), p. 155, 164, 169; Erdmeier (2000), p. 114, Annual Federal Budget Reports. For the calculation of transaction values see Table 1.3.
(I)PO=(Initial) Public O�ering; ES=Exchange of Shares; ESO=Employee Share O�er; SR=Sale of Subscription Rights; PS=Private Sale

Chapter 1. Introduction 7

The step-by-step privatisation of industries led to a gradual transforma-

tion of ownership structures. In particular, the three partial people's shares

privatisations created mixed ownership structures and secured a certain role for

the state, following the German tradition of a mixed economy. In some cases,